RESOLUTION NO. 21-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 21-07; RESCINDING THE PUBLIC HEARING AND RESCINDING ITS NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4270 SW 11TH STREET, PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33317 TO THE CITY OF PLANTATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida (the "City"), owns certain lands and improvements located at 4270 SW 11th Street, Plantation, Florida 33317 (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 21-07, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale declared its intent to convey the Property to the City of Plantation for public purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Plantation did not receive their quasi-judicial approvals required to move forward with the acquisition; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends rescinding the previously approved Resolution No. 21-07:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That Resolution No. 21-07 is rescinded and authorization to act under said Resolution is no longer of any further force or effect.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the City Manager is empowered and directed to take such actions as he deems appropriate to implement this Resolution.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall take effect upon its final passage.

ADOPTED this ____ day of ______, 2021.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

City Clerk

JEFFREY A. MODARELLI